
 
March 5, 2014  
 
City of New Bedford  
Conservation Commission 
Office of Environmental Stewardship 
133 William Street, Room 304 
New Bedford, MA 02740 
ATTN: Ms. Sarah Porter  
 
Re: Request for Determination of Applicability Filing  
 City Property between Kempton Street and Route 140, Map 61 Parcel 2  
 
Dear Ms. Porter: 

On behalf of our client, the Massachusetts Clean Energy Technology Center (MACEC), and the City of 
New Bedford (the property owner for above referenced parcel), Apex Companies, LLC is pleased to 
provide this Request for Determination of Applicability (RDA) filing. This RDA is being filed because as 
part of MACEC’s due diligence to acquire this parcel, we will need to conduct some subsurface soil 
explorations to gain a better understanding of the potential uses for the property.  We are proposing to 
conduct 4 borings and a series of soil resistivity probes.  In order to provide the New Bedford 
Conservation Commission with a better understanding the work being proposed under this RDA filing, 
we are providing the following documentation: 

• WPA Form 1 – Request for Determination of Applicability  
• Proof of Ownership -  Letter from City of New Bedford, Copy of the 9/28/06 Memo from the 

City Solicitor, Copy of the Deed for the Property 
• Figure- 1 USGS Topographic Locus Plan  
• Figure -2 MassGIS Aerial Photo Locus Plan 
• Figure- 3 City Of New Bedford Assessor’s Map  
• Plan entitled “Proposed Clearing Plan, RDA Filing AM Radio Tower” dated 3/5/14 
• MACEC’s Certificates of Exemption – To support that they are a Fee exempt applicant 

 
All of this information is provided in one original package, and two copies of the submittal package. The 
entire submittal package will also be provided electronically as required in the Application checklist for 
the Commission.  We look forward to meeting with the Commission to discuss the proposed work. In the 
meantime, should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (617) 936-9024. 
 
Sincerely, 
Apex Companies, LLC 

 
John B. McAllister, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
 
Z:\Boston\Jobs\6690 NBH_ Phase IV\RADIO_TOWER_\AM Tower Relocation\Wetlands Permitting\RDA Cover Page.docx 

125 Broad Street, 5th Floor, Boston, MA 02110 
1213 Purchase Street, Room 301, New Bedford, MA 02740 

T 617-728-0070 • F 617-728-0080 • apexcos.com 
 



 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
New Bedford 
City/Town 

 A.  General Information 

Important:  
When filling out 
forms on the 
computer, use 
only the tab key 
to move your 
cursor - do not 
use the return 
key. 

 

1.  Applicant: 

Massachusetts Clean Energy Technology Center 
Name 

cmorris@masscec.com 
E-Mail Address  

63 Franklin Street, 3rd Floor  
Mailing Address  

Boston  
City/Town 

MA  
State 

02110 
Zip Code 

617-315-9324 
Phone Number 

      
Fax Number (if applicable) 

2.  Representative (if any): 

Apex Companies, LLC 
Firm 

 John McAllister 
Contact Name 

jmcallister@apexcos.com 
E-Mail Address  

 1213 Purchase Street, Room 301 
Mailing Address 

 New Bedford  
City/Town 

MA  
State 

02740 
Zip Code 

 617-936-9024 
Phone Number 

      
Fax Number (if applicable) 

  
 B. Determinations 
 1.  I request the  New Bedford  

Conservation Commission 
 make the following determination(s). Check any that apply:  

 
 a. whether the area depicted on plan(s) and/or map(s) referenced below is an area subject to 

jurisdiction of the Wetlands Protection Act. 
 

 b. whether the boundaries of resource area(s) depicted on plan(s) and/or map(s) referenced 
below are accurately delineated. 

 
  c. whether the work depicted on plan(s) referenced below is subject to the Wetlands Protection Act.  

 
 d. whether the area and/or work depicted on plan(s) referenced below is subject to the jurisdiction 

of any municipal wetlands ordinance or bylaw of:  
 

New Bedford  
Name of Municipality 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  e. whether the following scope of alternatives is adequate for work in the Riverfront Area as 
depicted on referenced plan(s). 
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 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
New Bedford 
City/Town 

 C. Project Description 
 1. a.  Project Location (use maps and plans to identify the location of the area subject to this request): 

 Kempton Street 
Street Address 

New Bedford  
City/Town 

 61 
Assessors Map/Plat Number 

02 
Parcel/Lot Number  

  b. Area Description (use additional paper, if necessary): 

  The parcel in question is currently owned by the City of New Bedford and is located between the  
 

       State Highway Layout (Route 140) and St. Mary Cemetery, off Kempton Street. The existing parcel 
 
is wooded, covered mostly in deciduous vegetation.  As part of its due diligence effort, MassCEC  
 
is proposing to have the City of New Bedford clear the areas shown on the plan to facilitate  
 
subsurface soil explorations and testing to be used in the analysis and development of the parcel.  
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 c. Plan and/or Map Reference(s):   

 Proposed Clearing Plan, RDA Filing, AM Radio Tower 
Title 

3/5/14 
Date 

       
Title 

      
Date 

       
Title 

      
Date 

 2. a.  Work Description (use additional paper and/or provide plan(s) of work, if necessary): 

 As part of its due diligence effort, MassCEC is proposing to have the City of New Bedford clear the   
 

      areas shown on the referenced plan to facilitate  subsurface soil explorations and testing to be used in  
  

      the analysis for the potential development of the parcel. The subsurface explorations will include  
  

       geotechnical borings using an ATV drill rig and soil resistivity testing.  Soil resistivity testing involves  
  

       inserting electrodes into the soil at a shallow depth at specific intervals and measuring the resistivity  
  

       across them.  The clearing for the drill rig will be a minimum of the machines width wide for the path  
  
and up to a maximum of 15 ft wide, particularly around the locations of the borings. This additional  
 
clearing space is necessary to allow the workers space to conduct their activities and to avoid  
 
interference from overhanging branches for the drill tower.  
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 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
New Bedford 
City/Town 

 C. Project Description (cont.) 
 

b.  Identify provisions of the Wetlands Protection Act or regulations which may exempt the applicant 
from having to file a Notice of Intent for all or part of the described work (use additional paper, if 
necessary).  

  10.02 Part 2(b)1. g. “Activities that are temporary in nature, have negligible impacts, and are  
  

       necessary for planning and design purposes (e.g., installation of monitoring wells, exploratory 
 

       borings, sediment sampling and surveying). “ All proposed work is in the buffer zone of the wetlands 
 
and is necessary for planning and design work.  
  

   
            
 
   
 
                         

 

 

 

 3. a.  If this application is a Request for Determination of Scope of Alternatives for work in the 

Riverfront Area, indicate the one classification below that best describes the project. N/A 
 
   Single family house on a lot recorded on or before 8/1/96 
 
   Single family house on a lot recorded after 8/1/96 
 
   Expansion of an existing structure on a lot recorded after 8/1/96 
 
  Project, other than a single family house or public project, where the applicant owned the lot 

before 8/7/96 
 
  New agriculture or aquaculture project 
 
   Public project where funds were appropriated prior to 8/7/96 
 
  Project on a lot shown on an approved, definitive subdivision plan where there is a recorded deed 

restriction limiting total alteration of the Riverfront Area for the entire subdivision 
 
  Residential subdivision; institutional, industrial, or commercial project 
 
  Municipal project 
 
  District, county, state, or federal government project 
 
  Project required to evaluate off-site alternatives in more than one municipality in an 

Environmental Impact Report under MEPA or in an alternatives analysis pursuant to an 
application for a 404 permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or 401 Water Quality 
Certification from the Department of Environmental Protection. 

 
b. Provide evidence (e.g., record of date subdivision lot was recorded) supporting the classification 
above (use additional paper and/or attach appropriate documents, if necessary.)   

 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

wpaform1.doc  
 

Page 3 of 4 

 















City of New Bedford 

Book 4187  Page 337





PROJECT

OWNER

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE BY

CADD FILE

GRAPHIC SCALE

SHEET TITLE

CHECKED BY

DRAWING SCALE

DESIGNED BY

DRAWN BY

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING NO.

OF

DATE

NEW BEDFORD

AM RADIO TOWER

RELOCATION

MASSACHUSETTS

CLEAN ENERGY TECHNOLOGY CENTER

6690

AM RADIO TOWER

JBM

NB DPI

JBM

1":500'

USGS TOPO

 PLAN

RDA FILING

AM RADIO TOWER

FIG-1
1 1

3/5/14



PROJECT

OWNER

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE BY

CADD FILE

GRAPHIC SCALE

SHEET TITLE

CHECKED BY

DRAWING SCALE

DESIGNED BY

DRAWN BY

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING NO.

OF

DATE

NEW BEDFORD

AM RADIO TOWER

RELOCATION

MASSACHUSETTS

CLEAN ENERGY TECHNOLOGY CENTER

6690

AM RADIO TOWER

JBM

NB DPI

JBM

1":500'

MASSGIS AERIAL

 PLAN

RDA FILING

AM RADIO TOWER

FIG-2
1 1

3/5/14



52
8992
30

10
80

0

32
35

84
60

68
60

86
28

11
52

6

53
29

38
76

14
15

8

51
78

86
52

30
58

35

84
68

47
27

81
75

89
82

73
60

38
12

38

68
26

50
40

71
84

48
33

73
20

91
82

11
99

6
69

65
68

22

62
40

66
50

10
86

3

53
77

17
02

39

44
32

40
05

40
45

94
41

56
88

61
95

54
68

58
31

46
4562
34

62
5595
62

11
56

2

64
04

64
61

49
85 55

25
56

00

64
31

65
86

60
06

60
93

60
93

12
67

9

56
88

60
93

60
93

65
00

60
93

60
93

60
93

60
93

60
93

60
06

65
86

60
06

36
20

82
79

91
81

80
01

80
53

56
22

68
20

88
64

69
26

31
00

86
19

69
07

69
07

67
25

61
80

56
87

56
87

59
32 59

32 59
32 62

51

56
87

48
44 56

87
74

19

56
22 57

17 53
39

60
58 53

55 54
75

10
46

3

10
03

1

10
16

6

10
30

2

10
43

7

10
31

0

93
32

46
9

47
6

90
00

90
00

79
85

90
00

90
00

80
32

85
57

83
33

80
47

73
98

71
39 70

46

20
7710
50

3

80
00

80
00

80
00

80
00

69
94

64
32

66

11
41

2

13
50

0

90
00

90
00

13
50

0

93
00

73
32

95
94

79
57

80
18

84
40

90
90

95
41

86
18

95
18

91
15

80
00

59
18

56
87

56
87

54
41

54
41

55
25

55
25

59
18

64
62

64
62

64
18

33
98

5

39
10

71
62

84
66

39
57

66
77

51
71

80
16

80
50

84
87

81
26

20

19.47

61.04

59.32

12
9.2

4
239

350

254.00 +/-

50

50

50
50

65 85

85

70
70

83
.71

77
.5

81
.25

83
.71

15
4.6

8

12
9.2

4
71

.71

12
9.2

4

85

85

112.59 65

50

65

65
65

13.39

20

51
.85

33
6

75

57.31
81.62

46.04

14
2.3

4

15
6.7

1

20

11
3.7

3

22
7+

/-

56
.25

86
.09

13
0.6

8

61.54

83
.71

77
.5

81
.25

65
65

70
70

40

45
46

46

46

77.16
77.16

77.16
65 77.16

65

10
0.9

1

94
.62

100

82
.16

20
.22

81
.25

30
.33

20

63.
60

144.92

200.00

460+/-

554.80

22
9+

/-

112+/-65

75

90
110

50

75

75

82
.16

13
0.6

8

101.04

81
.25

150

27.84

47
.25

67.85

90
.72

48
.62

85
.94

81.98

78
.37

91
.52

73.39

21.33

82
.16

84
.16

42.59

67.85

38.92

45

49
.55

81
.25

81
.25

82
.28

100.8

81
.25

55

65
65

65

70

75

75

75

75

75

75

75

75
75

75

75

77
.5

81
.25

26.39 20.22

52.3

77.17

162.15
88.76

65

87.15 86.73
50

75
75

101.11

98
.58

83
.94

135.1

83.75

20

21.
97

51.69

19.4725.
24

29.94

20
.78

30.4419.
47

8.4

100.83

46

267
+/-

16
4.4

0

105.07

47
.56

144.18

47
.59

115.70

115.27

120.06

135.10

100.83

100.8

20

20
20

20

20

20

36
.61

38
.32

35.25

51
.85

33
6.0

0

75

135.10

82
.40

85.04

48.57

108
.89

38.92

81
.25

24
.25

81
.25

83.
28

85
.07

81
.25

81
.25

14
9.3

8

79.52

32.1

105.0713.69

158.28

111
.62

100.85

37
.75

87
.34

89
.61

82
.16

82
.15

101.11
101.11

87
.69

81
.25

81
.25

100.83

81
.25

12
9.2

4

81
.25

100.83

81
.25

80 50
70

87.15

75
75

75
75

75
75

68.59

83
.71

75
75

75

80

80

80

80

85

85

85

14
1.1

6 14
6.3

7

40.8457.34

108.93

61
.25

90
.03

73.50

90

75

260+/-

10
3.4

6

79
.62

10
3.4

6

78
.10

95.60

98.15

98.13

105.02

10
2.9

6

135.00

10
1.5

6

10
4.3

0

99
.03

10
0.9

0

135.00

84

90

90
90

90
90

55.64

28
.49

90

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

100

313.00

96
.53

90
.17

87.16

665+/-

80

80

80

80

10
0

10
0

10
0

11
0

11
0

486.05

10
47

.00

732.90

77.50

131.18

63
.56

75.82

101.67

84.15

15
7.7

2

92

75.99

105.06

41.55

90.08 80.07
90.09 80.07

113.57 62.64+/-

41
.62

61.45

83.01

114.3
73

73
73

70
82.15

70
70

92.15

85
.44

82
.16

82
.15

10
0.9

95
.1

84.07

97
.5

72
.83

12
6.2

3

81
.25

104.11

81
.25

81
.25

74
.42

12
4.5

4
81

.25

82
.16

82
.15

82
.16

78
.27

12
3.9

3

93.1

76.0280.02

76.0280.02

76.0280.02

76.0180.02

108.74

111
.22

90

9090

90

418.97

67.85

80

80

80

80

80
80

80
80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

84

84

85
85

85
85

90

90

90

90
90

90

39.30

129.17

28.14

51.96

10
0.9

0

95
.10

71.61

76.88

90.09

90
135

135

106.54

82.29

99.27
84.0790.08

97
.47

47.40
19.47

28.
86

19.
47

229.17

59.63

115.66

224.48

264.30

20
.94

73
.49

10
.47

70.37

79
.58

57.95

140.00 31
.26

78
.33

14.
79 48.59

95.34

117
.27

94.
38

63
.68

66.25

60.
97

75.95

84.28

11
9.5

8

64.82

41.15

67
.29

239.78

134
.50

51.
21

454.20

65

70

70

70

70

70

80

80

80

90

120

107
+/-

64.45

81
.25

81
.25

80

70.86

65.05

101.16

100

20
.09

26
.29

60

60

90

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

94
.1

55.97

87
.24

36.
37+

/-
90

.86

74.
85

13
1.3

0+
/-

60.
17

81
.25

32.
42

83.31

71
.24

21.75

12
7.9

2+
/-

81
.25

81
.25

91.
77

87
.62

83.45

40
.63

46.
91

69
.65

46.
91

12
9.6

1+
/-

65.47

20
.22

142.99

127.80

56.68

20
.22

20
.22

28.40

782.00

46
.92

107
.57

8020.00

20 20 20

44

50

50

55

60

60

60

60

130

17
7.2

9

144.20

155
.95

124

145.34

17
4.2

0

10
2.2

7120.63

54
.15

130.37

11
0

55

50

20

42.
58

19
.47

34
.62

24
.72

220.00

43
.26

81
.25

81
.25

76
.01

81
.25

85
.04

100.01

101.12

80

103+/-

64.08

75.99

23.47 42.01

101.14

84.07

91
.17

87
.11

60.47

11
7.5

4

60.47

51
.88

60.63

12
5.1

5

61.11 50.27

96
.11

50.10

56
5+

/-*

18
5.9

2

135
.79

11
6.3

4
75.69

57
.86

84
.25

40
9.5

0

7.5
8

70
70

70
70

70

70

70
73

73
73

76
76

76
76

80

509.74

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RE
S. 

A

RES. A

RES. B

RES. B
RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RES. B

RES. A

RES. A

RES.B

RES. A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

B

RE
S. 

B

RES
. B

RES. B

RES.B

RES. B

RE
S. 

B

RES.A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RE
S. 

A RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RE
S. 

A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A

RES. A
RES. B

RES.B

RES.B

RES.B

RE
S. 

A

NEMASKET PL

ALFRED M BESSETTE MEMORIAL HWY

ALFRED M BESSETTE MEMORIAL HWY

ROBERT ST

CORNELL ST

ALVA ST

ALVA ST

FA
IR

MO
UN

T S
T

NE
MA

SK
ET

 ST

NE
MA

SK
ET

ST

CORNELL ST

TANGLEWOOD DR

ALVA ST

CORNELL ST

ROBERT ST

OESTING ST

FA
IR

MU
UN

T S
T

OE
ST

IN
G 

ST

24
5 24

4

24
6 24

7

79

82

87

81

83

86

78

80

16

84

92 93

78

79

80
81

82

83

84

91

23
2 23

3

22
7 22

8

13
9 14

0

98

13
7

76

5

10
0

10
1

22

76

85
77

2

17
1 17

0

20
9

21
1

21
3

21
2

2

21
0

15
3

15
7

15
0

15
1

15
2

15
8 15

9 16
0

15
4

15
6

13
3 13

4 13
5

24
3

13
6

19
0

19
9

20
0

20
1

23
0

18
9 20

3 20
4

20
6

20
5

19
7 19

4 19
3

19
2 19

1 19
5

20
8

20
7

23
9

23
8

20
2

15
5

17
5 17

4 17
3 17

2

12
9

33

74
16

7

12
0 12

6

11
9

16
8

16
9

12
3

16
1

14
9

13
8

16
2

14
8

13
9

16
3

14
7

14
0

16
4

14
6

19
8

16
5

14
5

14
2

14
4

14
3

13
0

13
1

12
7 12

8

24
4

24
5

24
6 24

7

24
8

24
9

25
0

25
1

13
2

12

9
7

6

8

10

2

11

13

15
14

16

1

18
17

21
19

20

27

25

23
24

22

28

26 29
31

32
30

34
33

35

3

36 37
38

39

41
40

5

DARTMOUTH

DARTMOUTH

DA
RT

MO
UT

H

Cit
y o

f N
ew 

Bed
ford

 
Ma

ssac
hus

etts
 M

ap
: 6

1
Le

ge
nd

Le
ge

nd
Ea

se
me

nt
To

wn
 Bo

un
da

ry

As
so

cia
ted

 Pa
rce

ls

Te
xt

Te
xt

En
gin

ee
rin

g L
ot 

Nu
mb

er
Lo

t A
rea

Ma
p P

ro
du

ce
d B

y:

Ja
nu

ary
 20

11

Th
is 

pa
rce

l m
ap

 sh
ou

ld 
be

 us
ed

 fo
r p

lan
nin

g 
an

d a
ss

es
sm

en
t p

urp
os

es
 on

ly.
³

1 i
nc

h =
 60

 fe
et

60
0

60
30

Fe
et

Pla
nn

ed
 Su

bd
ivis

ion
Co

mb
ine

d P
arc

els
Ma

ste
r P

arc
el 

Lin
kin

g t
o A

ss
es

sin
g D

B

Wa
ter

 Bo
die

s
Fis

ca
l Y

ea
r 2

01
1

DA
RT

MO
UT

H12
1-1

64

89

45
4450

58 52
51

41
49 43

70
81

40

94

63

39

82
77 35

78
84

71

34

46

55
57

65
68

92

74

62

80
75 38

83

96

3369
73

36

56

91
88

97

85

5461

3066

95

76
87

90 28

12
0

2998

67
72

-1 59

48
5399

12
2

Cit
y o

f N
ew

 Be
dfo

rd
De

pa
rtm

en
t o

f
Ma

na
ge

me
nt 

Inf
orm

ati
on

 Sy
ste

ms

FI
G

U
RE

 3
 - 

A
SS

ES
SO

R'
S 

M
A

P

jmcallister
Callout
SITE LOCUS 



WF-9

REV

WF-10

REV

WF-11

REV

WF-12

REV

WF-13

REV

WF-14

REV WF-15

REV

WF-16

REV

WF-17

REV

WF-8

WF-9

WF-10

WF-11

WF-12

WF-7A

WF-6A

WF-5A

WF-4A

WF-3A

WF-2A

WF-1A

WF-1

WF-2

WF-3

WF-4

REV

WF-5

REV

WF-6

REV

WF-8

REV

WF-7

REV

GUY WIRE BORING

LOCATION (TYP.)

NOTES:

WETLANDS DELINEATED BY THE CITY OF NEW BEDFORD CONSERVATION AGENT.

LOCATION OF WETLAND FLAGS, BASE PLAN, AND RELATIVE ELEVATIONS PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF

NEW BEDFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE'S ENGINEERING DIVISION.

PROPOSED AREAS OF CLEARING ARE INTENDED TO FACILITATE ACCESS OF AN ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE

DRILL RIG TO PERFORM SUBSURFACE SOIL BORINGS AND CONDUCT SOIL RESISTIVITY TESTING.
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